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SHRI PftANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE: The oil Jetty has been* commissioned. in 1968 and some of the oil tankers are coming. Regarding the draft of the proposed harbour area, we have already taken a decision that 32 feet draft will be ready by 1974, 35 feet will be ready by 1975 and 40 feet will be ready by 1980. At present the contract given to Hall and Company is progreiaoiny and. vve expect that it will be ready by 1974, 32 feet. Thereafter, by our indis?cnour' dredgers, lurther increase of the draft will take place and 40 feet will be ready by 1980 when it will be in a position to accommodate the large type of tankers which are being manufactured nowadays.

SHRI B.  K.  DASCHO WDHUK Y:
Upto one lakh tonnes?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: Above one lakh tonnes.

Responsibility of 1T.C.I. for sale of adulterated stuff from Fair Price

Shops

*165. SHRI P. GANGADEB: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has seen the press reports recently regarding selling of adulterated stuff by fair price shops in various parts of the country, particularly in Delhi;

(b) if so, to what extent Food Corporation of India is responsible for this; and

(c) the steps taken in this connection?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  AGRICULTURE
(SHRI  ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) to (c). Government do receive complaints from time to time about Quality of the grains issued by Fair Price Shops. Allegations regarding quality of foodgrains issued from the fair price shops are always investigated. iToodgrains issued from the F.C.I. depots conform to prescribed specifications. The fair price Shop holders are required to dispay sealed samples of foodgrains actually received from the F.C.I. X>epot. The fair price shops have also been instructed to get foodgrains from the F.C.I. depot*? replaced if the quality of grain is not as per specifications.

SHRI P. GANG ADEB: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there has been any success in regard to the effectiveness of the quality control at the time of purchase by FCI, and if so, to what extent?

SHRI ANNASAHEB  P. SHINDE:
Of course, it would be very bold on my part to say that there aie no failures, human or otherwise, anywhere. For the administrative machinery standing instructions are' there. But my own impression is—
and recently some of our checks also indicate—that many times mixing up takes place at the fair price shops level also. Therefore, X think the system whereby sealed samples o?
foodgrains issued from the depots of the Food Corporation are required to be maintained by the fair price shops may be in a position to help us to have appropriate checks.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: In view of the frequent attempts made by FCI and the fair price shops to shift responsibility on to each other for sale*
of adulterated foodgrains, may I know whether steps are being initiated to have a unified control over the fair price shops vested in the FCI or for that matter making the fair price shops retail distribution centres of the FCI?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P.  SHINDE:
The standing instructions in this regard are very clear. The fair price shop holder is given the option 1o satisfy himself about the quality by using parqui in each bag and replacing such stocks as may not conform to the prescribe*! standard. Moreover, a Joint sample of foô grains Issued to each fair price shop holder is sealed in the measures ot the gfaopkeeper and an official of the Delhi Administration or the respective Government.
All parties, that is, the fair price shop holder, an ofHcial of the Delhi Administration and the JT*CI representative put their signatures in token
-of having satisfied themselves about the quality of foodgrain issued. This signed sample is put in the sealed sample bag along with the food grains.
These are the standing instructions for the whole country.
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SHRI ANNASAH15B P.  SHINDE:
Some MPs brought to my notice
-complaints which -we did refer for further inquiries. There were complaints that some sub-standard wheat was being supplied.

Even the Chairman of the FC1 took a round along with the officers and some Delhi Administration officials and many of the shops samples confirmed what /is being said, and samples were found to be bad and there were suspicions that the shopkeepers had already mixed up
■some of the materials.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
In order to meet the requirements of the public distribution system, we are distributing both the locally procured grain and the imported grain.
It is a well-known fact.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB  P.  SHINDE:
I would seek your protection.

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry. The question is not about Bihar.

It says, “selling of adulterated stuff by fair price shops in various parts of the country, particularly m
Delhi;**
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SHRI  RAMAVATAR  SHASTRI:
"... .in various parts of the country, particularly Delhi;** Various parts constitute Bihar also.

*ft Trafŝr si TO «w :
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MB. SFpAXKB: You have found a iray to &et ai it!

SHRI ANNASAHEB P.  SHINDE:
The only point is, tfaougb this question is about the foodgrains issued in the country, it is only concerned, about adulterated foodstuffs that is issued. So, if you direct, I shall reply.

MR SPEAKER: Though the question generally refers to various parts of the country, it refers to Delhi in particular. So, I would advise the hon. Member to send, a separate notice.

Now, already two lady Members are standing. They should consider themselves as hon. Members rather than as lady Members. They are all hon. Members here. There is no question of preference to any lady Member here in this House. Shrimati
Roza Deshpande.

SHRIMATI  ROZA  DESHPANDE:
The food grain supplied from the FCI is the dirtiest foodgrains that we are getting In the last two years in Bombay, there have been such supplies made, and agitations have taken place in Bombay. Then, wheat was mixed up with argot and when we made representations, the Government assured us that they would get it cleaned. Why mix it up first and then gel ix cleaned? Is it done in order that, in the programme of garibx Hatao employment may bt?
given for the workers? ( Ifiterrup-
tions). We are getting good foodgrains outside Bombay. Outside Bombay, just 20 m̂Ies away, good rice and wheat are given. Why can’t you see that good foodgrains are distributed by the PCI throughout?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a very long
•question. Qo not haye introductorins before a question.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE;
The hon. Shrimati Deshpande was not an hon. Member df this House when this position was explained.
Nobody mixed up argot deliberately.
The reported wheat is mechanically harvested in other countries. Na*
turally that gets mixed up.

SHRIMATI  ROZA  DESHPANDE:
It is poisonous, for your information.

SHRI  ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
That is true. We are aware of this problem. We have requested the State Governments to take the necessary precautions. It was suggested that, as far as possible, wheat should be issued only after cleaning and preference should be given to the flour mills which have cleaning arrangements for cleaning this.

SHRIMATI M GODFREY The hon.
Minister has admitted that the fair price shops are mixing something else with grains and adulterating it.
What action is being taken. against those fair price shops which are indulging in adulteration?

SI-IRI ANNASAHEB  T» SHINDE:
Normally our advice to the State Governments is that the licences of such fair price shops should be cancelled.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I had brought it to the notice of the Ministry that the fair price shops are getting foodgrains from the FCI which are adulterated, mixed up with all kind of rubbish, including Argot.
The policy formulated by the Central Government was that it should be cleaned by the flour mills and then issued.

But that policy was abandoned because in that process there is a shortage. So, the FCI passed it oh to the State Government and to the flair price shops, without taking the responsibility of cleaning it upoii them selves to avoid Shortage. T he fa ir prices shops and th e State G ov -
ernm ents say th at th ey cannot m eet the losr on account o f cleaning. S o ,
h ow are you going to m eet the shortage? A re you going to take the responsibility fo r that, or sire you going to share it w ith the State G ov -
ernm ents? Otherwise, adulteration cannot be stopped.

M E . SPEAKER : Do not try to take the tim e o f the House by asking long Questions.

SH R I A N N A S A H E B  P. SH IN D E :
There have been mutual consultations w ith the State Governments and som e arrangements have been worked out so that a ll necessarv precautions are taken.

SH R I V A S A N T  SA T H E ; They are
not w orking.

SHRIP . G . MAVALANKAR : The
Minister has adm itted that adulteration o f food is being indulged in b y the fair price shops. M ay I know whether the Government have gone Into th e question of finding out w ho is m ore responsible for this: is it the fa ir price shops or the source, nam ely the FC I? If so, w hat conerete steps o f a punitive nature have G overnm ent taken against those officials?
Because the Minister him self is on record about corruption and inefficiency o f those people, w hat are the steps the Government o f India are taking to see that the F C I functions effectively and cleanly. Otherwise, it would go on 7ik<* this. W hat is the Minister’s answ er to this question?

SH R I A N N A S A H E B  P. SH IN D E : I
can assure the hon. Member that if any PCI official is found to be fault,
w e w ill not hesitate to take strong action against him . eve a penal action.
I h ave already explained the procedure fo r issuing grains from the FCJ,

SPEfAKER: X would , request hon. Members not to be on their legs a ll the tim e, especially those w ho get a fair chance. L et others also get an opportunity, especially those w ho are*
back-benchers*

n pvrr sn*rr % f^r?* $r n̂r%
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SH R I A N N A S A H E B  P . SHINDE : I
w ill find out whether th at is happening. T o m y knowledge, no such m atter has been reported to us.

WRITTEN  ANSWERS TO  Q U ESTIO N S
In d o -S o v iet A greem en t fo r C oopera-

tion in A gricu ltu re
♦166 SHRIY . ESWARA  REDDY :

W ill the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a ) whether Indian and the Soviet Union signed an agreement for fu rther co-operation betw een the tw o countries in the field of agriculture;

<b) i f so, the m ain features thereo f; and

(c) the specific spheres o f cooperation in this field?

TH E  M IN IST E R  O F  STATE  IN  T H E
M IN IST R Y  O F A G R IC U LTU R E
(SH R I A N N A S A H E B  P. SHINDE ):
(a> to (c ). The Government o f India and the Government o f the Union of*
Soviet Socialist Republic signed a protocal on the 10th A pril, 1972 fo r scientific and technical co-operation fo r thr year 1972 and the first half of 1973. The protocol provided for exchange o f visits by U .S .S .R . Scientists/ experts and Indian scientists/trainees in the fields o f Oilseeds research and improvement, cotton technology, sheep breeding and research in sheep pox vaccines, soil testing, plant protection and quarantine, reclamation of saline alkaline land etc. The protocol also provided for e x d iin g e o f scientific m atrial, literature, seeds as

